## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 437-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

Telo Taitague

E. J.B. Calvo

Ray Tenorio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

T. R. Muña Barnes

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending the members and officers of District 204 of the International Association of Lions Clubs for their work and community service on behalf of the people of Guam; and to congratulating them on their Eighteenth (18th) Anniversary celebration, and on the Induction of the District Officers and District Committee Chairpersons for Lion Year 2010-2011.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs International is one of the world's largest community service organizations with over a million members representing more than forty-six thousand (46,000) clubs in two hundred six (206) different countries and regions. With the motto of "We Serve", members of the Lions Clubs help to meet the growing needs of the communities they serve in through programs that help the blind, empower the youth, care for the environment and help disadvantaged communities; and

WHEREAS, District 204 of the International Association of Lions Clubs consists of twenty (20) different Lions Clubs, fifteen (15) of which are located on Guam, three (3) in Saipan, and one (1) each in Pohnpei and the Marshall Islands. These various clubs help to promote the vision of Lions Clubs International in being the global leader in community and humanitarian service; and

WHEREAS, District 204 has adopted various charitable and community service projects that have benefited the people of Guam and the surrounding islands. This includes, but is *not* limited to, recycling and beautification projects at *Paseo*, *Dededo*, *Tamuning*, *Mongmong-Toto-Maite*, and also in Saipan; community service projects, such as feeding the homeless at *Kamalen Karidat*, assisting in the completion of houses for Habitat for Humanity, helping in the Salvation Army's annual Christmas bell ringing, and visiting the sick and

- 1 elderly at the Guam Memorial Hospital and St. Dominic's; and also
- 2 participating and helping to organize events, such as the Annual Leo Youth
- 3 Camp, the Islandwide Diabetes Awareness campaign, the Relay for Life, and
- 4 various sight and hearing conservation programs; and
- 5 **WHEREAS**, during Lion Year 2010-2011, the various Lions Clubs under
- 6 District 204 will continue their mission to empower their members to serve
- 7 their communities by providing projects that benefit our island's most
- 8 disadvantaged populations, as well as projects that benefit the environment;
- 9 and
- 10 WHEREAS, organizing these various projects successfully will need
- 11 exemplary leaders who will ensure the dedication of their members towards
- 12 specified goals and timeframes; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the District Officers and District Committee Chairpersons
- 14 for LY 2010-2011 include: Romeo Angel, District Governor; Pastor Gagaring,
- 15 1st Vice District Governor; Reynaldo Acierto, 2nd Vice District Governor;
- 16 Monito Co, District Administrator; Zenaida Cachila, District Cabinet
- 17 Secretary; Bernie Manglona, Paul Madriaga & Penny Weilbacher, Assistant
- 18 District Cabinet Secretaries; Herbie Perez, District Cabinet Treasurer; Lorie
- 19 Cacayan & Tony Soriano, Assistant District Cabinet Treasurers; Marie
- 20 Sampang, Public Relations Officer; Fely Angel, Assistant Public Relations
- 21 Officer; Song Sik Chong, Fred Carmona & Tony Soriano, Safety Officers;
- 22 Annabelle Dancel, Region I Chairperson; Tom Borja, Zone I Chairperson; Rosa

- 1 Palomo, Zone II Chairperson; Nick Caasi, Zone III Chairperson; Danny
- 2 Domingo, Region II Chairperson; Joe Digno, Zone Chairperson; Rick Dereas,
- 3 Region III Chairperson; and Brett Schellhase, Zone Chairperson; and
- 4 WHEREAS, under the leadership of District Governor Romeo Angel,
- 5 the aforementioned District Officers and District Committee Chairpersons will
- 6 continue the past work of their predecessors in fulfilling the vision and
- 7 mission of the Lions Clubs in serving their respective communities; now,
- 8 therefore, be it
- 9 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trenta Na*
- 10 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 11 people of Guam, recognize and commend the members and officers of District
- 12 204 of the International Association of Lions Clubs for all the work they have
- done for the betterment of our island community; and does further extend
- 14 congratulations to them on their Eighteenth (18th) Anniversary celebration,
- and on the Induction of District Officers and District Committee Chairpersons
- 16 for Lion Year 2010-2011; and, be it further
- 17 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee of
- 18 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and
- 19 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Lions Clubs
- 20 International District 204; to Romeo Angel, District Governor; to Melen Ruiz,
- 21 Immediate Past District Governor; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I
- 22 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

**Legislative Secretary**